

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT,
DELAWARE, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHU-
SETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEX-
ICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROB BONTA
*Attorney General
of California*
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
*Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
ANTHONY HAKL
*Supervising Deputy
Attorney General*
P. PATTY LI
Deputy Attorney General

MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL*
HELEN H. HONG
Deputy Solicitors General
AMARI L. HAMMONDS
*Associate Deputy
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6269
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*

September 21, 2021

(Additional counsel listed on signature pages)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of amici	1
Argument	2
I. Public carry of firearms has been subject to substantial and varied forms of regulation throughout Anglo-American history	3
A. Early English regulations	4
B. Early American regulations	6
C. Modern American regulations	13
II. The Second Amendment preserves flexibil- ity for States to regulate the public carry of firearms	20
A. The Second Amendment does not require petitioners' one-size-fits-all approach to public carry	20
B. Intermediate scrutiny is the proper form of means-ends analysis for public carry regulations.....	23
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	9
<i>Aymette v. State</i> 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	8
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	29, 30
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</i> 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	28
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	28
<i>Chimel v. California</i> 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	30
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> 652 Pa. 353 (2019).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	11
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14, 16, 27
<i>Fife v. State</i> 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	10
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	28
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Hill v. State</i> 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	10
<i>Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> 822 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D. Conn. 2011).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	28
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 23, 25
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>NRA v. ATF</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	24, 25, 30
<i>Nunn v. State</i> 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	8, 10
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	30
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	28
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	8
<i>State v. Duke</i> 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26, 30
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Walburn v. Territory</i> 59 P. 972 (Okla. Terr. 1899)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Watts v. United States</i>	
394 U.S. 705 (1969)	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i>	
575 U.S. 433 (2015)	26
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i>	
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 17
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i>	
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Alabama Code	
§ 13A-11-75	19
§ 13A-11-75(a)(1)a	15
2013 Alabama Laws 938	19
Alaska Statutes	
§ 11.61.220(a)	18
§ 11.61.220(a)(2)	18, 22
§ 11.61.220(a)(4)	18
Arizona Revised Statutes	
§ 13-3102	18
§ 13-3102(A)(10)-(13)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Arkansas Code	
§ 5-73-101	18
§ 5-73-120(c)(4)	18
California Penal Code	
§ 25400.....	14
§§ 25400-26030.....	14
§ 25850.....	14
§ 26150.....	15
§ 26155.....	15
§ 26350.....	14
Colorado Revised Statutes § 18-12-203(1).....	15
Connecticut General Statutes	
§ 29-28(b)	15
§ 29-35(a)	14
Delaware Code, Title 11, § 1441	15
District of Columbia Code	
§ 7-2509.11(1)	15
§ 22-4506(a)-(b).....	15
Florida Statutes	
§ 790.01.....	18
§ 790.06.....	17
§ 790.06(12a)(9)	18, 22
§ 790.053.....	14, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Georgia Code	
§ 16-11-129(a)(1).....	15
§ 16-11-129(b.1)(3).....	15
§ 16-11-129(d)(4).....	15
Hawaii Revised Statutes § 134-9.....	15
Idaho Code § 18-3302	18
Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 430	
§ 66/10.....	15
§ 66/20.....	15
Indiana Code § 35-47-2-3(g).....	15
Iowa Code § 724.5.....	18
Kansas Statutes § 21-6302.....	18
Kentucky Revised Statutes § 237.109.....	18
Louisiana Statutes	
§ 40:1379.3.....	17
§ 40:1379.3(N)	18
Maine Statutes, Title 25, § 2001-A.....	18
Maryland Code, Public Safety, § 5-306(a)(6)(ii)	15
Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 140, § 131(d).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michigan Compiled Laws	
§ 28.422.....	17
§ 28.422a.....	17
§ 28.425b.....	17
§ 28.425o.....	18
Minnesota Statutes § 624.714(6)(3).....	15
Mississippi Code	
§ 45-9-101(13).....	18
§ 45-9-101(24).....	18
Missouri Revised Statutes	
§ 571.030.....	18
§ 571.107(1).....	18
Montana Code § 45-8-316.....	18
Nebraska Revised Statutes	
§ 28-1202.....	18
§ 69-2430.....	17
§ 69-2433.....	17
§ 69-2441(1).....	18
Nevada Revised Statutes § 202.3657(5).....	17
New Hampshire Revised Statutes	
§ 159:6.....	18
§ 159:19(I).....	18
New Jersey Statutes § 2C:58-4(c).....	15
New Mexico Statutes § 29-19-4.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
New York Penal Law § 400.00(2)(f)	1, 15
North Carolina General Statutes	
§§ 14-269.2-14-269.4	18
§ 14-277.2(a)	18, 22
§ 14-415.11.....	18
§ 14-415.12.....	17
North Dakota Century Code	
§ 62.1-02-04	18
§ 62.1-04-01	18
Ohio Revised Code	
§ 2923.12.....	19
§ 2923.125(D)(1)	17
2004 Ohio Laws 3297	19
Oklahoma Statutes, Title 21	
§ 1272(6)	18
§ 1277.....	18
Oregon Revised Statutes	
§ 166.291.....	15
§ 166.293(2)	15
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes,	
Title 18, § 6109(e)(1)(i)	15
Rhode Island General Laws § 11-47-11(a).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
South Carolina Code	
§ 23-31-215	17
§ 23-31-215(M).....	18
South Dakota Codified Laws	
§ 13-32-7	18
§ 22-14-23	18
§ 23-7-7	18
§ 23-7-70	18
§ 23-7-71	18
Tennessee Code § 39-17-1307(g)	18
Texas Penal Code § 46.02.....	18
Utah Code	
§ 76-10-504	18
§ 76-10-523	18
Vermont Statutes, Title 13	
§ 4003.....	18
§ 4004.....	18
§ 4016.....	18
Virginia Code § 18.2-308.09(13)	15
Washington Revised Code	
§ 9.41.070(1)	17
§ 9.41.300.....	18
§ 70.108.150.....	18
§ 72.23.300.....	18
West Virginia Code § 61-7-3.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Wisconsin Statutes	
§ 175.60(3)	17
§ 175.60(16)	18
Wyoming Statutes § 6-8-104	18
REGULATIONS	
Idaho Administrative Code	
r. 16.06.02.734	18
ENGLISH STATUTES AND ROYAL PROCLAMATIONS	
13 Edward 1, 102 (1285).....	5
1 Calendar Of The Close Rolls, Edward II, 1307-1313 (Feb. 9, 1308, Dover) (H.C. Maxwell-Lyte, ed. 1892).....	5
2 Edward 3, 258, Chapter 3 (1328).....	5
33 Henry 8, 835, Chapter 6 (1541).....	6
EARLY AMERICAN STATUTES	
1786 Virginia Acts 33, Chapter 21.....	7, 19
1792 North Carolina Law 60, Chapter 3.....	7, 19
1801 Tennessee Laws 259, 260-261, Chapter 22, § 6	7
1813 Kentucky Acts 100, Chapter 89, § 1.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1813 Louisiana Acts 172, § 1.....	8
1821 Tennessee Public Acts 15, Chapter 13.....	7, 19
1836 Massachusetts Acts 748, 750, Chapter 134, § 16.....	8
1838 Wisconsin Laws 381, § 16.....	19
1841 Maine Laws 709, Chapter 169, § 16.....	19
1869 New Mexico Laws 312, Chapter 32, § 1.....	9, 19
1869-1870 Tennessee Public Acts, Second Session, Chapter 13, § 1.....	9
1870 South Carolina Laws 403, Number 288, § 4.....	9
1870 West Virginia Laws 702, Chapter 153, § 8.....	9
1871 Texas General Laws 1332, Article 6512.....	9
1875 Wyoming Laws 352, Chapter 52, § 1.....	9
1881 Kansas Session Laws 80, Chapter XXXVII, § 23.....	19
1881 Arkansas Laws 490, Chapter 53, § 1907.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1889 Arizona Laws 16, Chapter 13, § 1.....	9, 19
1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1.....	9, 19
1890 Oklahoma Laws 495, Chapter 25, Article 47	
§ 2.....	9
§ 5.....	9
EARLY AMERICAN MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES	
Los Angeles, California, Ordinance Numbers 35-36 (1878).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution amend. II	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (1769).....	12
Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	6
Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home, Take Two</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016).....	7, 11
Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (E. and R. Brooke ed., 1797).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cooley, <i>The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880)	12
Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home</i> , 39 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 1695 (2012)	11
Cornell, <i>The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo-American Law</i> , 80 <i>L. & Contemp. Probs.</i> 11 (2017)	6
Davis, <i>The Office and Authority of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1774)	7
Donohue et al., <i>Right to Carry Laws and Violent Crime</i> , 16 <i>J. Empirical Legal Stud.</i> 198 (2019)	17
Dykstra, <i>The Cattle Towns</i> (1968)	9
Fridel, <i>Comparing the Impact of Household Gun Ownership and Concealed Carry Legislation on the Frequency of Mass Shootings and Firearms Homicide</i> , 38 <i>Just. Q.</i> 892 (2021)	17
Hildreth, <i>Despotism in America</i> (1854)	8
Levy, <i>Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	7
Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1829)	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Second Military District Order No. 10 (Charleston, S.C. Apr. 11, 1867)	11
Siegel et al., <i>Easiness of Legal Access to Concealed Firearm Permits and Homicide Rates in the United States</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 1923 (Dec. 2017)	17
Winkler, <i>Gunfight</i> (2011)	9
